11-24-2008

.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE States Patent and Trademark Office

TF 103536471						
	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
Name of conveying party(ies): Secure Elements, Incorporated	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?					
Individual(s)	Name: Venture Lending & Leasing IV. Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 2010 North First Street City: San Jose State: CA Country: US Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship X Corporation Citizenship Maryland Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)					
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):					
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Russell D. Pollack Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$_65.00					
Street Address: 4 Embarcadero Center. Suite 4000	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed					
City: San Francisco	8. Payment Information:					
State: Zip: 94111 Phone Number: 415-981-1400 Fax Number: 415-777-4961 Email Address:	11/21/2008 MJAMA1 ช0000071 2982021 Deposit Account Nember					
Signature	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4					

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Whereas, SECURE ELEMENTS, INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation, having a mailing address at 198 Van Buren St, Suite 110, Herndon, Virginia 20170 ("Assignor"), had granted, to secure the repayment of loans made under a Loan and Security Agreement dated as of November 14, 2005 (the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to the Loan Agreement, a security interest in certain personal property assets of Assignor, including all right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under all of Assignor's trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses, as specifically listed on the attached Schedule 1, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, and all products and proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the trademarks (all of the foregoing are collectively called the "Trademarks") to Venture Lending & Leasing IV, Inc., a Maryland corporation having a mailing address at 2010 North First Street, Suite 310, San Jose, California 95131 ("Assignee"), by an Intellectual Property Security Agreement executed November 14, 2005 and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration provided to Assignee by Assignor, Assignee, by these presents, does release Assignor from Assignee's security interest in the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

Executed this ______ day of September 2008, at San Jose, California.

Venture Lending & Leasing IV, Inc.

By: Name: Ronald Swenson

Title: Chief Executive Officer

45596/0938 JLS/351322.1

SCHEDULE 1

Trademarks

			GOODS/SERVICES	The second se
COUNTRY	MARK	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.		CURRENT STATUS
			DISCLAIMER (if made)	
United States	SECURE ELEMENTS	Registration No. 2982021	Class 42: Custom development of software and software maintenance and support services	Registered 8/2/05
				First use: 1/04
United States	SECURE ELEMENTS CLASS 5 AVR	Registration No. 2982022	Class 9: Software for network security	Registered 8/2/05
			Disclaims: CLASS 5 AVR	First use: 1/04 First use commerce: 7/04
Australia	SECURE ELEMENTS	Application No. 1043504	Class 9: Computer software for network and information technology security	Filed 2/25/05
			Class 42: Custom development of software and software maintenance and support services	Published 6/30/05 for 3 mos.
Brazil	SECURE ELEMENTS & Design	Application No. 827250380	Class 9: Computer software for network and information technology security	Filed 3/16/05
Brazil	SECURE ELEMENTS & Design	Application No. 827250398	Class 42: Custom development of software and software maintenance and support services	Filed 3/16/05
China	SECURE ELEMENTS	Application No. 4031295	Class 9: Computer software for network and information technology security	Filed 4/22/04
China	SECURE ELEMENTS	Application No. 4031296	Class 42: Consultancy in the field of computer software; updating of computer software; maintenance of computer software; computer software design	Filed 4/22/04 (claiming priority of US App. No. 78/318,775); Response instructions sent to counsel 7/27/04
European Community	SECURE ELEMENTS & Design	Application No. 4248662	Class 9: Computer software for network and information technology security	Filed 2/22/05
_	-		Class 42: Custom development of software and software maintenance and support services	Published for opposition 8/15/05 for 3 mos.
Hong Kong	SECURE ELEMENTS & Design	Registration No. 300376506	Class 9: Computer software for network and information technology security	Registered 2/25/05
	· ·		Class 42: Custom development of software and software maintenance and support services	Grant date: 6/22/05

45596/0938 JLS/351322.1

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003895 FRAME: 0428

			GOODS/SERVICES	
COUNTRY	MARK	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.		CURRENT STATUS
			DISCLAIMER (if made)	
Japan	SECURE ELEMENTS	Registration No. 4821179	Class 9: Electronic machines, apparatus and their parts	Filed 4/16/04 (claiming priority of US App. No.
			Class 42: Computer software design, computer programming, or maintenance of computer software	78/318,775 for Class 42 only); Registered 11/26/04
Malaysia	SECURE ELEMENTS	Application No. 2004/05184	Class 9: Computer software for network and information technology security	Filed 4/19/04; Approved for advertisement 7/21/05
Malaysia	SECURE ELEMENTS	Application No. 2004/05185	Class 42: Custom development of software and software maintenance and support services	Filed on 4/19/04 (claiming priority of US App. No. 78/318,775); Approved for advertisement 7/28/05
New Zealand	SECURE ELEMENTS	Registration No. 726030	Class 9: Computer software for network and information technology security	Registered 3/1/05
			Class 42: Custom development of software and software maintenance and support services	Grant date 9/1/05
Singapore	SECURE ELEMENTS	Registration No. T04/06007Z	Class 9: Computer software for network and information technology security	Filed 4/16/04; Registered 2/15/05
Singapore	SECURE ELEMENTS	Registration No. T04/06008H	Class 42: Custom development of computer software, maintenance of computer software, advisory and consultancy services relating to computer software, installation of computer software and updating of computer software	Filed 4/16/04 (claiming priority of US App. No. 78/318,775); Registered 3/29/05
South Korea	SECURE ELEMENTS	Application No. 45-2004-0001429	Class 9: Computer software for network and information technology security	Filed 4/20/04 (claiming priority of US App. No.
			Class 42: Custom development of software and software maintenance	78/318,775 for Class 42 only); Registration fee paid 10/13/05
Taiwan	SECURE ELEMENTS	Registration No.	Class 9: Computer software for network and information technology security	Registered 5/1/05
Taiwan	SECURE ELEMENTS	Registration No. 1152692	Class 42: Custom development of software and software maintenance and support services	Registered 5/1/05 (claiming priority of US App. No. 78/318,775)

45596/0938 JLS/351322.1

RECORDED: 11/20/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003895 FRAME: 0429